
90 60 30 0 30 60 90
0

10

20

30

40

50

To
ta

l (
ve

rti
ca

lly
 in

te
gr

at
ed

) p
re

cip
ita

bl
e 

wa
te

r (
kg

/m
2)

90 60 30 0 30 60 90

2

1

0

1

2

To
ta

l (
ve

rti
ca

lly
 in

te
gr

at
ed

) p
re

cip
ita

bl
e 

wa
te

r (
kg

/m
2) Model - Observations

Test : alpha3_min10nc_tk1_ZM_berg_GWD (3)
Reference : ERA-Interim Reanalysis (1979-2016)
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